1	[Grant Agreement Amendment - Retroactive - Japanese Community Youth Council - Mayor's Youth Employment and Education Program - Not to Exceed \$37,705,052]
2	
3	Resolution retroactively approving the second amendment to the grant agreement for
4	Contract No. 1000009982 for the Mayor's Youth Employment and Education Program
5	between the Japanese Community Youth Council and the City and County of San
6	Francisco, acting by and through its Department of Children, Youth and Their Families,
7	to extend the grant term by one year for a total term of July 1, 2018, through June 30,
8	2024, and to increase the grant amount by \$6,993,652 for a total not to exceed amount
9	of \$37,705,052 effective July 1, 2021.
10	
11	WHEREAS, The Japanese Community Youth Council's Mayor's Youth Employment
12	and Education Program (MYEEP) provides pre-employment training that utilizes peer cohorts
13	to develop critical workplace skills, explore career interests, and increase financial literacy;
14	and
15	WHEREAS, MYEEP serves more than 1,000 San Francisco youth annually; and
16	WHEREAS, The Mayor's Youth Employment and Education Program fulfills the
17	MYEEP Funding Strategy of the Department of Children, Youth and Their Families' Youth
18	Workforce Development Service Area, as described in the department's Request for
19	Proposals issued August 18, 2017; and
20	WHEREAS, The Department of Children, Youth and Their Families entered into a grant
21	agreement with the Japanese Community Youth Council effective July 1, 2018, to June 30,
22	2023; and
23	WHEREAS, The Department of Children, Youth and Their Families amended the
24	original grant agreement on October 23, 2020; and
25	

1	WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco wishes to enter into a second
2	amendment to the grant agreement with the Japanese Community Youth Council, effective or
3	and after July 1, 2021, to increase the grant amount by \$6,993,652 for a revised not to exceed
4	amount of \$37,705,052 and to extend the grant term to June 30, 2024; now, therefore, be it
5	RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the amendment to the
6	grant agreement between the City and County of San Francisco and the Japanese
7	Community Youth Council to support the MYEEP program during the period of July 1, 2018,
8	to June 30, 2024, for a total not to exceed amount of \$37,705,052; and, be it
9	FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the modification being fully
10	executed by all parties, the Department of Children, Youth and Their Families shall provide
11	the final grant agreement to the Clerk of the Board for inclusion into the official file.
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	

1	
2	
3	APPROVED:
4	
5	
6	
7	_/S/
8 9	Maria Su, Psy.D.
10	Executive Director, Department of Children, Youth and Their Families
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	